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OTTA1, April 22, 1949 	The Dornton Bureau of statistics issues today a 
report COfltning est'mates of the net incore of farm operators from farming operations 

	

for the 	1endar years 1946 to 1948. 

	

- 	NET I::o: H OF :"' orH\TORs FO' FI. I::; OPiATIONS 	/ 	f 
k'reliminqr estimtes indicate that the net income of Caiidian farm operators 

from farming operations in 1946 totalled 41,693,315,O30, the highest not income figure 
recorded since the publication of comparable statistics back to 1938, i(evisod nEt 
income figures for 1946 and 1947 are 1,161,395,000 and 1234.909,000 respectively. 
The year 1948 not only saw net farm income rise to an unprecedented level but it also 
witnessed the establishment of an all-time record for farm cash income from the sale 
of farm products and further increases in the value of home consumed farm Iroduce. 
hi1e the decrease in the value of the year-end change of farm-held livestock inven-
tories more than offset some increase in the value of year end changes of farm-held 
grain inventories, it w's insufficient to offset the gains in cash income and income 
in kind with the result that gross income for 1948 also set a record. (Gross income 
is obtained through the addition of cash income, income in kind and the value of the 
change in year-end inventories of farm-held livestock and grain.) 

L)uring 1948 farm operating expenses continued to rise. From $968,372,000 in 
1947, they increased to .1,083,556,t3UO in 1948, a gain of nearly 12 per cent. .dhile 
gains were registered for nearly all of the expense items, the most significant in-
crease occurred in tbd case of livestock feeds which increased by approximately 
45,000,030 or about 19 per cent. 

NET INCOME OF FARM OPERATORS FROM FAR}ING OPERATION., BY PROVINCES, 1946-1948 
(iilion Dollars) 

146 1947 1948 

10.3 13,1 14,3 
23,3 17,2 20.6 
28,6 28.4 33,8 

200,6 190.3 259,5 
339,0 350.3 447,2 
105,7 114,6 186,0 
220.7 259.9 380.7 
182,2 209.1 2976 
51.0 55,0 41.6 

1 0 161,4 	1,2349 	1,693,3 

Net Income in this report includes the estimatcd rental value of farm homes and 
supplementary payments made under the provisions of the Prairie Farm Assistance 
Act. 
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NET I1CCLE Y CF FAR! 

P,i. I, 

1.CshIncome ................ 225O5 
2.InconKind ............. 	5,202 
3. Value of Inventory changes. - 203 
4, Gross Income............... 27 9 507 
5, Or)erp-tinfr & Depreciation 00 , 13.,196 
6, Net Income (ex, supp. pay), 14 9 311 
7. Supp1emtary payments 	- 
8.NetIricome,,.,.,,,,, 	.....14,311 

OPERAT 

N.S. 

36,626 
14,591 
-1,743 
49,474 
28,810 
20, (364 

20,664 

ORS FROM FARJll 0rEiATI0!, C!ADA 
(Thousand Dollars) 

NB. 	ue, 	Ont o 	Ean,, 

44,905 352,153 668,353 242,882 
16,490 89,717 110,511 26,505 
-1,836 - 6525 -20,921 + 1,917 
59,559 435,345 757,943 271,304 
25,780 175,799 313,686 85,809 
33,779 259,546 447,257 185,495 

- 	- 	- 	506 
33,779 259,546 447,257 186,001 

J3' iOVINCE - 19 

Alta, 

520,563 448,997 
53,619 40,781 

-13,435 -20,169 
560,777 460,609 
196,718 175,493 
364,059 294,116 

	

16,104 	3,532 
380,763 297,648 

48 

B.C. 

101,144 
13,947 

- 2,221 
112,870 
71,265 
41,605 

4 
41,609 

CANADA 

2,449,865 •/ 
371,363 

- 65,103 
2,756,125 
1,083 ,556 
1,672,569 

20,746 
1,693 ,315 

1/ Includes estimated rental value of farr }omes and supplementary payments made under the provisions of t}e Prairie Far:. 
Arsistancc Act. 	Cash Income for Ganada includes some coarse grain equalization payments not included in provin- 
cial - r: -';•-  1 

IyCO!E IN KIND - 1948 
(Thousand 	o11ar 

1. Ejik,,..................... 786 1,584 1,898 10,078 13,759 3,502 7,630 4,923 1,133 '15,293 
2,  Dairy 	Butter ............... 365 871 2,136 2,742 4,668 3,500 8,142 5,539 769 28,732 
3,  Cheese ..................... - 9 1 9 42 36 49 69 12 227 
4. Poultry 	& Eggs ............. 703 1,926 1,392 8,594 11,25 4,037 7,376 6,351 1,990 43,651 
S. Met ....................../ 575 432 1,589 14,183 19,441 4,907 13,045 6,366 1,377 58,915 
6.  Potatoes.. ............... .. 272 1,144 995 5,704 4,763 1,237 3,052 2,297 860 23 0,324 
7.  Vegetables... . ............. 439 1,551 1,586 8,400 7,142 3,415 5,721 5,803 1,559 35,586 
8.  Greenhouse 	products........ - 30 16 131 972 26 33 126 219 1,520 
9.  Fruit ...................... 109 387 577 2,366 5,639 122 229 273 1,499 11,231 
13. Honey, 	.................. 3 6 8 89 68 57 134 102 33 530 
11.  Maple 	Products ............ - 6 25P 2,193 53b - - - 2,766 
12.  Cereal products,.... 1' 35 2 7 6 12 62 
13.  rest 	products .........., 1,116 3,873 4,26: 22,466 17,972 2,055 3,511 2,995 1,859 60,108 
14.ico1 ...................... 6 13 16 241 4 7 4 4 1 296 
15. House 	rent ....... ......... 8(31 2,759 1,986 12,516 24,216 3,597 7,603 5,021 2,636 62,182 	- 

T 0 T A L 5,202 14,591 16,493 00,717 110,511 26,505 53,619 40,781 13,947 371,363 
/ 

/ Inc ludes beef, pork, mutton and lamb, 	 ,1 



NET ThCO 	OF FAR; 

P.;. i. 

1. Cash Income ., 17,803 
2, Income in Kind 	. 4,413 
3, Value of Inventory Changes. - 797 
4. Gross Income ............... 21,419 
5. Operting 	Depreciation 	11,309 
6. ct Income (ex. supp. pay) 10,110 
7. Supplementary Payments 	- 
5. et Income of Farm Operators 10,110 

DPERATORS FROL P 
(Thousand 

N.S. 	N,i3, 

32,186 36,451 
13,953 14,778 
-1,054 - 621 
45,055 52,838 
27 0 881 24,409 
17,204 28,399 

17,204 28,337 

R1?ING OP 
Dollars7 

265,139 
84,822 

-25,315 
344,946 
154 9 634 
190,342 

190,342 

ERATIONS ,  

Ont, 

541,274 
98,668 

-13,514 
626,428 
276,090 
350,338 

353,338 

CAIADA BY PR0'JIC 

Itan, 	bask. 

181,390 429,474 
23,529 40,023 
-10,29) -38,543 
194,620 439,954 
80,057 189,949 
114,563 250,335 

6 	9,839 
114,569 259,844 

- 

Alt a. 

344,006 
37,663 
-19,383 
362,263 
154,902 
207,381 

1,732 
209,113 

B.C. 

92,553 
13,044 
-1,436 
104,161 
49,171 
54,990 

54,990 

V 

CAADA 

1,962,276 
340,090 

- 110,662 
2,191,734 

968,372 
1,223,332 

11,577 
1,234,909 

Includes estirrated rental value of farm homes 9nd supplementary payments made under the provisions of the rairie Farm 
Assistance Act and some belated payments made urer the provisions of the Wheat Acreage Reduction program. 

IFC0FE IN KI!13 - 1947 
Thousand L)ollars 

1.  L!ilk 	...................... 604 1,100 1,468 8,403 11,414 2,993 6,891 4,595 905 38,393 

2.  Dairy Butter,,, 	........ 231 800 1,838 1,544 3,123 2,481 6,077 4,033 614 20,711 

3 . 
..................... - 8 1 9 38 199  30 42 59 12 199 

4. Poultry & Eggs. 	........ 527 1,950 1,701 8,591 11,830 4,249 7,720 6,123 1,962 44,653 

5. Beef, Pork, Mutton 	Lamb,, 550 1,209 1,19 14,S1 1.745 4.047 9,265 6,545 1,485 54,136 

6. Potatoes............,,..., 184 831 727 4,442 3,727 1,096 2,821 2,157 742 16,697 

7. Vegetables.............,, 365 1,386 1,418 8,540 6,183 3,053 5,115 5,188 1,361 32,639 

8. Oreenhouse products - 27 15 102 842 23 27 113 192 1,341 

9. Fruit...................... 110  508 603 2,395 5,825 123 232 276 1,497 11,566 

10. Honey.................... 1 3 4 35 33 32 69 50 16 24 

11. 1p1e 	Products ............ - 6 37 ,539 1,013 - - 
6 

- 
12 

- 4,595 
62 

12. Cereal products 35 2 7 

13. Forest 	products 	....... 973 3,377 3,715 19,587 15,669 1,792 3,361 2,611 1,621 52,406 

14 , wool ...................... 7 19 29 244 7 6 7 7 1 327 

15. House 	rent ................ 861 2,7591,986 12,516 24,216 3,507 7,690 5,921 2,636 62,182 

T C T 1 L 	4,413 13,953 14,078 	84,822 	98,668 	23,529 	49,023 	37,66013,044 	340,090 

Includes beef, pork, mutton & lanfb, 



FARE OFERAT1!' EX'EI E3, CA'ADA BY PR01ICES - 1940 
(Thsmd Dollars) 

Ont, 	- I,:an, 	bask. 	A1ta. 	B.C. - CAABA 

1. Taxes 253 2,747 3,012 9,466 27,073 9,330 16,645 15,66 6,414 90,226 
2, Net 	rent.,,,,.........,.... 15 19 - 388 4,541 11,303 26,426 15,65' - 58,353 
3, Hired 	....... 2,289 7,906 4,103 21,500 34,826 13,241 27,753 36,112 11,626 159,537 
4, Interest on Indebtedness.,' 293 208 186 4,136 4,832 1,235 4,263 2,405 438 17,953 
5, Feed 	& 	Seed.......... 3,332 6,23 6,437 62,375 116,143 10253 21,115 16,558 22,598 267,264 
6. Tractor 	fuel ........ . ...... 195 428 347 2,340 10,505 10,554 33,694 19,386 ) 	360 75,809 
7,  Truck, ..................../ 162 775 610 3.591 6,784 3,237 8,325 5,904 i,425 30,813 
8,  Automobile, ........... ..../ 312 735 735 3,192 13,554 3,180 6,300 4,760 1,230 
9.  Lachine 	shop chres ...... . 142 430 415 2,011 2,843 1,956 4,638 3,757 626 17,620 
10.  Binder 	Twine ............... 304 83 190 1 19 860 4,282 2,887 4,347 4,365 167 l8,4b5 
11.  Fertilizer .......... . ...... 2,998 1,913 3,883 6,302 12,336 849 1,265 1,294 1,619 31,156 
12.  Fruit 	Veg. 	Supplies 238 938 632 2,450 5,068 756 1,596 1,358 934 14,000 
13, Fencing,. ................... 91 258 258 1,216 1,406 669 2,027 1,451 223 7,598 
14.  Building repairs ........... 703 1,545 1,283 9,576 16,457 3,300 6,994 5,412 1,774 47,044 
15.  Lachinery repairs parts.... 125 295 420 2,276 6,303 5,215 11,763 7,980 633 35,300 
16.  7ater 	rent,..,,,.......... - - - - - - - 1,148 500 1,646 
17, hurserv 	Stock............,. 16 58 30 288 1,024 68 191 167 150 2,312 
18. Liscellaneous, ............/ 659 1,247 1,116 7,421 13,142 3,329 7,446 6,230 2,567 43,029 

19,  Total Operating.,.  ...... .,. 	12,027 26,390 23,621 159,947 280,818 61,374 181,806 151,211 54,340 971,542 

20,  Building depreciation ...... 665 1,454 1,208 9,017 15 2498 2,875 6,091 4,714 1,545 43,067 
21.  !achinory depreciation...,. 504 958 951 6 0 835 14,370 1,560 8,821 19,568 16,380 68,947 

22.  Total Depreciation,,..,,... 1,169 2,412 2,159 15,852 29,868 4,435 14,912 24,282 16,925 112,014 

23.  Operating & Depreciation... 	13,196 28,810 25,780 175,799 310,686 85,809 196,718 176,493 71,265 1,083,556 

Includes mortgages agreements of sale and unsecured dehi. 
Includes onl purchases made through rnrket channels. 
Licenses & operating charges 

Zj 
Includes only expense of opert1ng automobiles for farm business. 
Includes sprays, boxes, crates and sacv. 
Includes vete.inary expenses, rope, si1t, hardware, et 

Li 

bk 



ERRATA- NET INCOME OF FARM OPERATORS FROM FARMING OPERATIONS, 1948. 

Attention has been drawn to errors in the figures for machinery 
depreciation charges in the Prairie Provinces and British Columbia. These 
figures should read as follows, (OOO): 

!vanitoba 	8,821 
Saskatchewan 	19,566 
Alberta 	15,380 
British Columbia 	1,560 

As a result total operating and depreciation charges should read as 
follows, ($000)z 

Manitoba 	93,070 
Saskatchewan 	207,465 
Alberta 	171,305 
British Columbia 	57,445 

Total Net Income, excluding supplementary payments should be, (000) 

Manitoba 	178,234 
Saskatchewan 	353,312 
Alberta 	298,304 
British Columbia 	55,425 

and, with supplementary payments it should read, ($000): 

Manitoba 	178,740 
Saskatchewan 	370,016 
Alberta 	301,836 
British Columbia 	55,429 
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FA:r OPERATING EXPE1IS, CANADA BY PROVINCES, 1947 
(Thousand Dollars) 

Pj•I. 	U.S. 	T,13., 	ue, 	Orit. 	Lan. 	Sak. 	Aita. 	B.C. 	CANMA 

1, Taxes.,,, .................243 2,668 3,068 9,196 26,561 8,543 16,045 14,949 5,186 86,661 
2. Net 	rent.0................ 18 14 - 353 2,941 8,021 26,555 15,430 - 53,332 
3,  Hired 	labour. ,...,,,,., 2,303 8,505 4,455 19,351 34,342 13,386 28,424 35,212 10,662 156,643 
4,  Inter€st on Indebtedness / 	293 206 186 4,136 4,832 1,235 4,280 2,405 438 17,953 
5.  Feed and 	Seed,,.,,,,.,,.,?2,598 5,946 5,395 69,028 98,491 8,322 17,666 14,875 18,747 241,673 
6.  Tractor 	fuel.............  118 286 244 1,610 8,0)8 8,757 25,788 16,085 868 61,854 
7.  Tck ......... .....,,,,,,/ 143 686 523 2,946 5,749 2,865 7,709 5,225 1,207 27,053 
6. Automobj1e.,.,.,,,,.,,.,/ 299 707 736 3,068 13,034 3,059 6,359 4,562 1,183 32,677 
9, Mchirie shop charges,,.,., 136 386 377 2497 2,555 1 1 757 4,1)6 3,275 554 15,655 
10. Binder 	Trie., ....... ,,.,, 216 57 127 938 1,884 1,567 3,337 3,381 93 10 $ 99 
11,  Fertilizer 	............... 2,236 1,911 3,297 5,657 10,988 664 964 969 1,431 28,379 
12,  Fruit & Veg, Supp1ies .... / 	230 935 583 2,362 4,587 729 1,539 1,310 958 13,500 
13,  Fencing.,... 82 233 233 1,097 1,268 604 1,831 1,310 231 6,859 
A. Building Repairs,., ... 0  602 1,323 1,099 8202 14,396 2,657 5,631 4,57 1,428 39,395 
15, Machiner -  repir 	parts.,., 117 253 362 1,941 5,426 4,486 10,035 6,647 537 30,064 
16 Yater 	rent,.,, 0 , - - - - - - - 1977 454 1,531 
17, Nursery 	Stock ....... ...... 15 55 29 274 975 94 182 159 143 
18. isceilancous 00 ...,,.,,,,/ 471 1.207 1,055 6,436 11,565 2,859 6,899 5,691 2,183 3L,366 

19 Total 0peratng,,,, 0 ,,.., 10,184 25,552 22,336 139,262 247.692 69,565 166,822 136,789 46,272 854,474 

23, Building Deprecation.,0, 665 1,454 1,236 9,017 15,498 2,875 6,091 4,714 1,5<15 43,367 
21, Lachinery Depreciation.,, 460 875 865 64325 12,903 7,67 17,336 13399 1,354 60,631 

22. Total Depreciation,,,,.,, 1,125 2,329 2,073 15,342 28,338 13,492 23,127 161.13 2,899 103,898 

23 0perting end DepreciatioE 11,309 	27,861 24,409 154,604 276,093 63,057 189,949 154,902 	49,171 	968,372 

Incl,des mortgages, agreerients of sale & unsecured debt. 
Includes only pure) ases irae through r'arket channels. 

y' Ljcnses and operating charges, 
4/ ir:ciues only expense of operating automobiles for frrr. buness. 

Includes sprays, boxes, crates and seek, 
/ Includes veterinary expenses, rope, salt, hardwre, etc. 

CD 



KET 1.0 L 	OP 'Ai 	O1hR!\T0 	p 	o: 	FA: 1' 	0IRLTIC:8, 

(Thousnd 	)o11arb)  

- 

P..I. N.S. N.B. ue. Ont. Man, $ask. A1tr, B.U. CANADA 

1.  Cash 	Income....,........,. 17,109 34,356 35,972 256,465 473,735 187,253 367,589 262,187 82,150 1,742,786 
2.  Income 	in 	Kind ............. 3,980 12,676 13,346 71,795 85,989 21,345 45,505 32,4011 11,13 297,921 
3.  Value of Inventory Uhange. - 	530 - 	141 + 	739 + 7,250 -12,726 -11,356 -52293 + 	1,632 + 	776 - 	41,224 
4.  Gross 	Income ............... 23,559 46,591 53,357 335,513 576,420 176,942 353,804 316,193 94,137 1,999,463 
S. Onerating & Depreciation... 13,233 23,578 21,431 134,945 239,433 71,301 172,581 135,476 43,087 855,038 
6. iet Income 	(ex., 	supp. 	pay). 13,356 23,313 25,626 200,562 338987 135,641 208,223 177,717 51,320 1,144,4'5 
7. upp1emcntary Payments..... - - - - 31 12,461 4,455 16,950 
8. Nat Income of 2arm Operators 10,356 23,313 25,626 200,562 338,987 105,672 220,684 162175 51,020 1,161,395 

i/ Includes estimated rental value of farm homes and sutp1ementary pa:.ments made under the orovisions of the Prairie 	Parr. 
Assistance Act and small. belated payments made under the provisions of the krairie 	arm Inco!ne scheme and th 	ieat 
Acreae Reduction_prorarr:,  

P'.C3!E i: KIND - 136 
(Thousard Dollar&) 

1.  Ulk 	.......... 543 998 1,393 7,669 13,79 2,676 6,239 3,97; 740 34,513 
2.  Lairy 	9utter ............... 178 724 1,564 1,618 2,667 1,966 4,674 2.997 388 16,776 
3.  Cheese 	................... ... 7 1 8 34 23 31 11 162 
4.  Poultry & Eggs 	............ 475 1,547 1,562 8,119 11,88 4,144 7,159 5,635 1,529 41,956 
S. Meat..,..,,, ... ......... 484 1,016 1,306 9,557 7,221 3,136 9,454 4,35; 626 36,686 
6.  Pctatoes 	............. 192 789 802 5,211 4,374 1,122 2,610 2,236 713 15,218 
7.  Vepetablcs .......• 	....... 331 1,252 1,251 6,938 5,517 2,755 4,620 4,687 1,375 28,753 
8.  Greenhouse 	products ......  25 13 83 751 21 25 102 193 1,213 

116 778 670 2,336 6,058 ]10 244 290 1,639 11,961 
3. 1 2 3 33 27 21 54 44 13 198 

11 ,  Laple 	nroducts,,., - 4 18 1.743 26) -• -  - - - 2,325 
12.  Cereal products.. 35 2 7 6 12 1 .  62 
13.  Forest products..., 792 2,750 3,025 15,950 12,760 1459 2,493 2,126 1,320 42,675 
14.  Wool..,...,.,, ............. 7 25 20 240 7 13 6 7 1 335 

ouse 	rent ............. ... 861 2,750 1,986 12,515 24,216 3,597 7,690 5,921 2,636 62,182 	- 

T 0 T A L 3,980 12,676 13,346 71,795 85,989 21,045 45,535 32,40. 11,181 227,921 

less than one thousand do1lar. 

Ll includes beef, pork, mutton and lamb. 

C 



FARL OPRATThG EXPENSES, CANADA Ti,'PROVINCES, 1346 
(T)ousarid L)ollars) 

k.E.I. 	. 	N.B. 	sue. 	Ont, 	Man. 	Sask. 	Altq. 	B. 	CANADA 

1.  Taxes 	..................... 222 2,7e0 2,754 9,303 22,642 8,298 15,977 13,130 4,804 73,670 
2.  Let 	rent.. ............ - - - 194 2,294 6,646 23,220 13,381 - 45,435 
3.  lured 	........... 2,173 6,231 4,383 18 0 058 31,453 11,530 25,218 33,710 0,535 139 0258 
4.  Interest cn Indeltedriess. .,/ 345 277 234 4,397 6,405 1,400 5,1)1 2,624 531 21,234 
5.  Feed 	& Seed.,,.. ........../ 2,321 4,386 4,820 55,431 78,314 6,802 1,)91 12,144 15,254 194,563 
6.  Tractor 	fuel................  96 232 197 1,280 7,138 8,031 23,25 15,945 731 56,885 
7.  Truck...................../ 584 423 2,333 4,699 2,468 6,869 4,567 331 23,056 
8.  Autorobi1e ................ 	 / 286 642 626 2,693 11,829 2,833 5,802 4,154 1,304 29,86? 
9.  Machine 	shop charges......., 128 366 354 2,353 2,275 1,630 4,330 3,133 44b 14,624 
13. Binder 	Twine.,... .......,,, 110 36 73 659 1,627 1,146 1,996 2,021 93 7 0 756 
1]. Fertilizer......,,..,, 1,933 1,669 2 , - 72 5,245 8,657 462 656 686 1,428 23,608 
12.  Fruit & Vegetb)e Supplier !/ 212 838 538 2,175 4,525 675 1,425 1,212 930 12,500 
13.  Fencing ................... 64 181 lbJ 850 467 1,415 1,314 154 5,311 
14.  Building repairs 570 1,252 1,040 7,763 13,336 2,474 5,243 4,357 1,330 37,062 
15.  achinery repair parts 136 229 329 1,790 4,574 3,941 3,656 6,335 407 27,367 - - - - - - - 1,343 425 1,465 
17.  iursery 	ock............. 12 44 23 221 766 68 147 128 115 1,544 
18.  1.1isce11aneous ............. 6/ 418 1,332 916 5,502 9,787 2,532 6,244 5,062 1,806 33,359 

1, Iota1 	Operating............, 9,115 21,319 19,432 119,944 211,924 61,373 150,408 121,073 40,343 754,931 

23. Building depreciation 665 1,454 1,238 9,017 15,498 2,875 6,091 4,714 1,545 43,367 
21.  Uachirery depreciation ..... 423 805 791 5,987 12,311 7,053 16 3,082 12,689 1,199 57,040 

22.  otal Depreciation ....... ... 1,088 2,259 1,93? 15,004 27,509 9,328 22,173 17,403 2,744 103,107 

23.  Operating o Depreciation .... 10,203 23,578 21,431 134,948 239,433 71,301 172,581 138,476 43,087 855,038 

Includes mortgages, agreements of sale and unsecured debt. 
Includes only rurohases made through mirket channels. 
Licenses and operating charges. 
Includes only expense of operating automobiles for farm business. 

Includes sprays, boxes, crates ane sack. 
Incluies veterinary expenses, rope, salt, hardware, etc. 

I 
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